

No. 15-1194

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THE THOMAS JEFFERSON
CENTER FOR PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

J. Joshua Wheeler
THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER
FOR THE PROTECTION OF
FREE EXPRESSION & THE
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW FIRST
AMENDMENT CLINIC
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
Telephone: (434) 295-4784
jjw@tjcenter.org

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Selina MacLaren
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Laws Restricting Access to News Websites
Infringe on the First Amendment Right to
Receive Information. 3

 A. The North Carolina Supreme Court Has
 Opened the Door to Applying § 14-202.5 to
 Restrict Access to News Websites. 3

 B. The First Amendment Protects the Right of
 Readers to Receive Information and Ideas. . 7

 C. The Right to Receive Information is an
 Extension of the Press’s First Amendment
 Right to Distribute News and is a
 Prerequisite for the Recipient’s Exercise of
 Speech Rights and Civic Engagement..... 9

II. Content-Restrictive Laws Like North Carolina’s
Statute Prevent News Organizations from
Ensuring That Works of Journalism Effectively
Reach Readers. 12

 A. Such Statutes Threaten One Contemporary
 Model of News Dissemination. 12

B. News Consumers Do Not Have Ready Substitutes for Proscribed News Sites.	16
C. Even if a Statute Merely Proscribes Access to Social Media Sites It Has a Substantial Impact on News Organizations' Ability to Reach Readers.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	10
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	7
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	7
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	10
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	8
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	9
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	8
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	11
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	8, 11
<i>State v. Packingham</i> , 229 N.C. App. 293, 748 S.E.2d 146, <i>review allowed, writ allowed,</i> <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 367 N.C. 256, 749 S.E.2d 842 (2013), <i>and rev’d</i> , 368 N.C. 380, 777 S.E.2d 738 (2015).....	5

<i>State v. Packingham</i> , 368 N.C. 380 (2015)	5, 7, 16
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	8, 10
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	8

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5	2, 3, 4, 19
----------------------------------	-------------

Other Authorities

Amy Mitchell et al., <i>The Role of News on Facebook</i> , Pew Research Center (Oct. 24, 2013), http://pewrsr.ch/2hOXnSA	18
Amy Mitchell, Jeffrey Gottfried, Michael Barthel, and Elisa Shearer, <i>Pathways to News</i> , Pew Research Center (Jul. 7, 2016), http://pewrsr.ch/29AWwzC	14
Cherilyn Ireton et al., <i>Do Comments Matter? Global Online Commenting Study 2016</i> (Oct. 2016), http://bit.ly/2hREwqb	13
Eugene Ho, <i>The Constitutional Right to Watch Television: Analyzing the Digital Switchover in the Context of the First Amendment</i> , 57 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2007)	9
Jeffrey Gottfried & Elisa Shearer, <i>News Use Across Social Media Platforms 2016</i> , Pew Research Center (May 26, 2016), http://pewrsr.ch/2h6RdMm	17, 18
Joseph Neff, <i>SEANC Executive Director Dana Cope's Spending Decisions Draw Fire</i> , The Raleigh	

News & Observer (Feb. 7, 2015), https://perma.cc/EDT5-FGJ2	16
Ken Doctor, <i>Behind the Times' Surge to 2.5 Million Subscribers</i> , Politico (Dec. 5, 2016), http://politi.co/2gGK59M	15
Lucia Moses, <i>Why Publishers Struggle to Monetize Their Paywall Data</i> , DigiDay (Jun. 1, 2015), https://perma.cc/BW9C-EX4B	15
Marc Jonathan Blitz, <i>Constitutional Safeguards for Silent Experiments in Living: Libraries, the Right to Read, and A First Amendment Theory for an Unaccompanied Right to Receive Information</i> , 74 UMKC L. Rev. 799 (2006)	11
<i>Media Coverage of City Governments</i> , Pew Research Center (Jul. 29, 2010), http://pewrsr.ch/2h7oRBF	16
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Free Speech in an Open Society</i> 198 (1992)	10
Will Huntsberry, <i>News & Observer Prepares Pay Wall to Charge Users for Online Access</i> , INDY Week (Dec. 12, 2012), http://bit.ly/2i9DHFp	15
